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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA201800562 

Address 119 Addison Road, Marrickville 

Proposal To subdivide the land into 2 Torrens title lots and construct a 2 storey 
dwelling house on each lot with garages at the rear  

Date of Lodgement 20 December 2018 

Applicant Mr M Lam  

Owner U & I Family Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions 27 

Value of works $635,000.00 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions received exceed officer delegations 

Main Issues Private open space, urban design, tree management and car parking 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Land and Environment Court Judgement DA201500616 

Attachment D Heritage Interpretation Strategy 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to subdivide the land 
into 2 Torrens title lots and construct a 2 storey dwelling house on each lot with a garage at 
the rear of the sites at 119 Addison Road, Marrickville. The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and 27 submissions were received, including 19 objections and 8 
submissions in support of the application. 
 
The main issues that have arisen during the assessment of the application include:  
 

 The proposed areas of private open space do not meet the minimum 
requirements set out in Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011; 

 The proposed finishes and materials were not consistent with a high quality urban 
design; 

 Insufficient information was submitted with the application to determine the 
impact of the proposed development on a number of trees on the site and 
surrounding site; and 

 The proposed garages exceed the maximum height permitted for a garage set 
out in Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

 
Amended plans were received during the assessment process which addressed the above 
concerns relating to private open space, urban design and tree management. A condition of 
consent has been imposed to reduce the height of the garages. Subject to this condition, the 
proposal generally complies with the aims and objectives of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to demolish the existing single storey dwelling house, subdivide the land 
into 2 Torrens title lots and construct a 2 storey semi-detached dwelling house with garages 
at the rear of the sites and associated landscaping works.  
 
The application has been assessed as comprising two (2) separate site areas comprising a 
separate dwelling house on each site. 
 
The subdivision would create two lots of the following dimensions: 
 

Site Area Frontage 

Lot A 297.1sqm 6.2 metres 

Lot B 307.7sqm 6.1 metres 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Addison Road, between Agar Street and 
England Avenue, Marrickville. The site is legally described as Lot E in Deposited Plan 
103210, having a frontage of 12.30 metres to Addison Road, a depth of approximately 50 
metres and is 607.4sqm in area. 
 
The site contains a single storey dwelling house. Vehicular access to the site is obtained 
from Agar Street by way of a Right of Way over Lot 11 in Deposited Plan 1185440. The 
properties on the northern side of Addison Road and the western side of Agar Road are 
characterised by single storey semi-detached and freestanding dwelling houses. The 
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southern side of Addison Road is characterised by two (2) storey mixed 
residential/commercial buildings.  
 
The property is not listed as a heritage item under MLEP 2011, is not located within the 
vicinity of a heritage item and is not located with a heritage conservation area under MLEP 
2011.  
 
The existing dwelling is an example of an early development in the Marrickville area and has 
been recognised as having historical significance. Further details on the significance of the 
site is available in Attachment D. 
 
A number of trees are located on the subject site and surrounding sites that are protected 
under MDCP 2011. 
 

 
 

Image 1: Site Image 
 

4. Background 
 

4(a) Site history 
 
Development Application No.201500616 to demolish the existing improvements, subdivide 
the land into two (2) allotments, and erect a two (2) storey dwelling house, detached garage 
and secondary dwelling on each allotment was refused by Council on 17 May 2016 for the 
following reasons: 
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 The development did not comply with the maximum floor space ratio 
development standard permitted on the site; 

 The development did not comply with the minimum site area requirements for a 
secondary dwelling; 

 The proposal would have had a negative impact on the streetscape and the 
amenity enjoyed by residents of adjoining dwellings and the 12 urban design 
principles that make good public environments have not been adequately 
addressed as part of the development application; 

 Visual privacy impacts had not been satisfactorily addressed in the application; 

 No open space was provided for the secondary dwellings; 

 The development did demonstrate compliance with the provisions of Part 2.20 – 
Tree Management of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011; 

 The design of the development does not complement the existing streetscape 
and the existing developments found in the locality; 

 The bulk and relative mass of the development results in unacceptable impacts 
for residents of adjoining dwelling houses in terms of visual bulk; 

 The proposal is contrary to the objectives and controls contained in Part 4.1.9 – 
Additional Controls for Contemporary Dwellings of Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011; and 

 The development does not promote the orderly development of land. 
 
A request under Section 82A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act to review 
Determination No. 201500616 was submitted to Council on 2 August 2016. The statutory 
time period to determine the application lapsed and as such, a determination was not issued.  
 
A Class 1 Appeal of Determination No.201500615 was dismissed by the Land and 
Environment Court NSW on 29 June 2017. The application was dismissed given the visual 
bulk impact of the proposed development on the adjoining properties on Agar Street as a 
result of the building height and minimal setback and the application therefore failed to 
satisfy the requirements of MDCP 2011 relating to infill development and low density 
residential development.  
 
The findings of the Court recommended a more sensitive design be provided on Lot B to 
minimise the impact on the adjoining properties on Agar Street. The complete findings of the 
Court have been included as Attachment C to this report. 
 
Pre-Development Application advice No.201800022 was issued on 4 May 2018 for the 
demolition of existing improvements, subdivision of the existing lot into two (2) lots and 
construction of a two-storey dwelling house on each lot and a detached two-storey structure 
at the rear of each lot containing a garage on the ground floor and studio above.  
 
The advice raised particular concern to the visual bulk and overshadowing impact of the 
proposed development on the adjoining properties on Agar Street. In order to reduce the 
impact on the neighbouring properties, the advice recommended that any two-storey form be 
limited to the first 10 metres of the site with a single storey form provided at the rear 
including single storey garages.  
 
Pre-Development Application advice No.201800112 advice was issued on 24 August 2018 
for the demolition of existing improvements, subdivision of the existing lots into two (2) lots 
and construction of a two-storey dwelling house on each lot and a single storey garage at 
the rear of each lot.  
 
In principle, the advice was in support of the proposed development subject to minor 
amendments regarding the materials and finishes and window alignment. In addition, the 
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advice requested the provision of a Heritage Interpretation Strategy, which includes 
recommendations for a historical display/signage to convey the historical significance of the 
site as being one of the early houses in the Marrickville area. 
 

4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

20 December 2018 Application lodged with Council 

24 January 2019 Site inspection undertaken 

04 July 2019 Additional information request sent to applicant (detailed below) 

23 July 2019 Additional information submitted to Council 

 
A request for additional for additional information was sent to the applicant on 4 July 2019 
which required the following: 
 

 The rear ground floor setbacks be amended to align with the rear setback of 121 
Addison Road to provide additional private open space; 

 The proposed fibre cement cladding of the front elevation be amended to be clad 
in metal or weatherboard cladding;  

 A pruning specification be submitted for the pruning works to the Pyrus 
calleryana (Bradford pear) tree; 

 The proposed stormwater plan be amended to reduce the impact to the trees 
located at 121 Addison Road and an Arboricultural Imapct Assessment be 
preprared which assess the amended plans; and 

 Clarification be provided to ensure the proposed floor strucutres and garages can 
be consutructed without impacting the Structural Root Zones and Tree Protection 
Zones of the trees on the adjacent sites. 

 
Amended plans were submitted to Council on 23 July 2019 which adequately adressed the 
above matters. 
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 

5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 
2005 

 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities. 
 

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
(Vegetation SEPP) 

 
Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
There are a number of trees on the subject site and adjoining properties protected under 
MDCP 2011 that will be impacted as result of the development. The application was referred 
to Council’s Tree Management Officer who raised no objection to the works, subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions. Further discussion on tree management is undertaken 
in Part 5(c) of this report. 

 
5(a)(v) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

 Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 

 Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 

 Clause 2.7 - Demolition 

 Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 

 Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 Clause 6.2 -  Earthworks 

 Clause 6.4 - Terrestrial biodiversity 

 Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard Proposal Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   9.5 metres 
 

 
Lot A: 9.5m 
Lot B: 9.5m 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   Lot A: 0.8:1 
                             Lot B: 0.7:1 

 
Lot A: 0.54:1 
Lot B: 0.52:1 

 
Yes 

 
(vii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The property is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the provisions of MLEP 2011. 
Dwelling houses are permissible with Council's consent under the zoning provisions applying 
to the land. 
 
The proposed dwelling houses are a permitted use within the zone and the development is 
considered acceptable having regard to the objectives of the R2 – Low Density Residential 
zone. 
 
(viii) Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
 
Clause 2.6 of MLEP 2011 states that land to which the Plan applies may be subdivided, but 
only with development consent. The application seeks approval for the subdivision of the 
land. The issue of subdivision is discussed later in this report under the heading “Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011 - Part 3 - Subdivision, Amalgamation and Movement 
Networks”. 
 
(ix) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 
 
Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition are included in the recommendation. 
 
(x) Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
The site is located in an area where the maximum height of buildings is 9.5 metres as 
indicated on the Height of Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The dwelling 
houses have a maximum height of 9.5 metres, which complies with the height development 
standard. 
 
(xi) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
Clause 4.4 (2A) of MLEP 2011 specifies a maximum floor space ratio (FSR) for a dwelling 
house on land identified as “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map based on site area as follows: 
 

Site area Maximum floor 
space ratio 

>250sqm but 3000sqm 0.8 

>300sqm but 350sqm 0.7:1 

 
The following table provides a breakdown of the floor space ratio of the dwelling houses, in 
relation to the prescribed FSR control, on their respective lots: 
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Proposed 
Lot 

Site Area 
(sqm) 

Max FSR 
Permitted 

FSR 
Proposed 

Complies 

Lot A 297.15sqm 0.8:1 0.54:1 Yes 

Lot B 307.77sqm 0.7:1 0.52:1 Yes 

 
(xii) Heritage Conservation (Clause 5.10) 
 
The property is not listed as a heritage item under MLEP 2011, is not located within the 
vicinity of a heritage item and is not located within a heritage conservation area under MLEP 
2011. 
 
(xiii) Earthworks (Clause 6.2) 
 
The earthworks proposed are for a smaller scale residential development and as such are 
reasonable having regard to Clause 6.2 of MLEP 2011. 
 
(xiv) Terrestrial Biodiversity (Clause 6.4) 
 
The property is not located in the Biodiversity Area as identified in the MLEP 2011 Natural 
Resource - Biodiversity Map. 
 
(xv) Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise (Clause 6.5) 
 
The property is located within the 30 - 35 Australian Noise Exposure Forecast (2033) 
Contour. 
 
The development is likely to be affected by aircraft noise. 
 
The carrying out of development would result in an increase in the number of people 
affected by aircraft noise. 
 
The development would need to be noise attenuated in accordance with AS2021:2015. An 
Acoustic Report was submitted with the application which details that the development could 
be noise attenuated from aircraft noise to meet the indoor design sound levels shown in 
Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in 
AS2021:2015. The report contains recommendations to be incorporated into the 
development in order to mitigate acoustic impacts. Conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure the requirements recommended within the Acoustic Report are 
incorporated into the development. 
 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environment State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment SEPP) 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until the 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
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and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system.  
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating the seven existing SEPPs including Sydney 
Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed 
development would be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft 
Environment SEPP. 
 

5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 

MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 

Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes  

Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 

Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes  

Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes  

Part 2.10 – Parking Yes  

Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes  

Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Acceptable – see discussion 

Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes 

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes  

Part 3 – Subdivision  Yes  

Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Acceptable – see discussion 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
PART 2 – GENERIC PROVISIONS 
 
(i) Urban Design (Part 2.1) 
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the relevant aspects of the 12 
urban design principles. The matter of urban design and streetscape is discussed in detail 
below under the heading “Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development”. 
 
(ii) Site and Context Analysis (Part 2.3) 
 
The applicant submitted a site and context analysis as part of the application that satisfies 
the controls contained in Part 2.3 of MDCP 2011. 
 
(iii) Acoustic and Visual Privacy (Part 2.6) 
 
The layout and design of the development ensures that the visual and acoustic privacy 
currently enjoyed by residents of adjoining residential properties are protected. Concern was 
raised in a number of submissions regarding the overlooking impact of the proposed 
development, having particular regard to the east facing ground floor windows on Lot B.  
 
Given the flood hazard on the site, the finished floor levels of the ground floor are required to 
be 1.95m above ground level which results in the ground floor windows being approximately 
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1 metre above the existing boundary fences. All ground and first floor side facing windows 
on both dwelling houses have been designed to have a minimum sill height of 1.6 metres 
above the floor level which will mitigate any overlooking impact. 
 
The development maintains adequate levels of acoustic and visual privacy for the 
surrounding residential properties and ensures an adequate level of acoustic and visual 
privacy for future occupants of the development. 
 
Given the above the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls 
relating to visual and acoustic privacy as contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
(iv) Solar Access and Overshadowing (Part 2.7) 
 
Overshadowing 
The applicant submitted shadow diagrams with the application. 
 
The shadow diagrams illustrate that the proposed development will result in some additional 
overshadowing to the east facing windows of 121 Addison Road between 9.00am and 
3.00pm on 21 June and to the rear private open space of the properties fronting Agar Street 
between 12.00pm and 3.00pm on 21 June. The shadow diagrams indicate that these 
windows and areas of private open space will continue to receive greater than two (2) hours 
of direct solar access between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 
 
Solar Access 
The alterations and additions to the dwelling house have been designed in an energy 
efficient manner for the following reasons: 
 

 At least one habitable room has a window having an area not less than 15% of 
the floor area of the room, positioned within 30 degrees east and 20 degrees 
west of true north and will allow for direct sunlight for at least two hours over a 
minimum of 50% of the glazed surface between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June; 
and 

 The private open space provided for the dwelling house receives a minimum two 
hours of direct sunlight over 50% of its finished surface between 9.00am and 
3.00pm on 21 June. 

 
Given the above the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls 
relating to solar access and overshadowing as contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
(v) Community Safety (Part 2.9) 
 
The development is reasonable having regard to community safety for the following reasons: 
 

 The principal entrance to the dwelling houses are visible from the street; and 

 The dwelling houses have been designed to overlook the street. 
 
Given the above the development is acceptable having regard to the objectives and controls 
relating to community safety as contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
(vi) Parking (Part 2.10) 
 
Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 requires one (1) car parking space be provided for a dwelling 
house. One (1) car parking space is proposed per dwelling. The proposal therefore complies 
with this requirement.  
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The issue of parking and access is discussed further under “Part 4 – Residential 
Development (Section 4.1.7)”. 
 
(vii) Fencing (Part 2.11) 
 
The proposed front fences have a maximum height of 1.2 metres and are of a simple design 
that complement the proposed dwellings and do not detract from the front fences in the 
surrounding streetscape. No details of the side fence between the dwelling houses have 
been provided. A condition of consent has been imposed which permits a maximum side 
fence height of 1.8 metres. 
 
Given the above, the proposed fences are considered consistent with the objectives and 
controls relating to fences contained in Part 2.11 of MDCP 2011. 
 
(viii) Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18) 
 
The proposed sites have areas of 297.15sqm and 307.77sqm and as such, Control C12 of 
Part 2.1.8 of MDCP 2011 specifies that a minimum of 20% of the site is areas are to be 
private open space, being 59.4sqm for Lot A and 61.5sqm for Lot B. 
 
The plans submitted with the application identify that an area measuring 43.4sqm, being 
14.6% of the site, is to be retained as private open space for Lot A and an area measuring 
47.5sqm, being 15.4% of the site, is to be retained as private open space for Lot B. 100% of 
the areas of private open space is to be landscaping. The ability to provide open space is 
somewhat constrained by the flood affectation of the land and the necessity to access the 
car parking over a right-of-way at the rear of the site. 
 
The areas of private open do not comply with the numerical requirements as per Control C12 
above. Notwithstanding, the private open is considered to be consistent with the objectives 
contained in Part 2.18 as the private open space: 
 

 Is located off the principal livings areas of the dwelling and acts as an extension 
of the living area of the dwelling; 

 Is provided with adequate solar access; and 

 Is consistent with the private open space provided on neighbouring sites and the 
locality generally. 

 
Considering the above, the development is acceptable having regard to the provisions of 
Part 2.18 of MDCP 2011. 
 
(ix)  
 
Tree Management (Part 2.20) 
 
Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011 concerns the protection of trees. There are a number of trees on 
the site and within the vicinity of the site that may be affected by the development, including 
the following: 
 
On the subject site: 
 

 Eriobotrya japonica (Loquat) 

 Prunus sp. (Stone Fruit tree) 

 Magnifera indica (Mango tree) 
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Street tree: 

 Pyrus calleryana (Bradford pear)  
 
On neighbouring sites: 

 Corymbia citriodora (Lemon-Scented Gum) – 12 Agar Street 

 Syzygium luehmannii (Lilly Pilly) – 121 Addison Road 
 
The application seeks consent to remove the Loquat, Stone Fruit and Mango trees and to 
undertake pruning works on the Lemon-Scented Gum, Lilly Pilly and Bradford Pear trees.  
 
In order to accurately assess the extent of pruning required and encroachments of the 
proposed works into the Structural Root Zones and Tree Protection Zones of the trees, 
additional information was requested by Council’s Tree Management Officer.  
 
The requested additional information was submitted to Council and subject to the imposition 
of appropriate conditions regarding the replacement planting of three (3) trees, pruning 
works and tree protection measures, Council’s Tree Management Officer raised no objection 
to the proposed works. 
 
(x) Site Facilities and Waste Management (Part 2.21) 
 
A Recycling and Waste Management Plan (RWMP) in accordance with Council's 
requirements was submitted with the application.  
 
PART 3 –SUBDIVISION, AMALGAMATION AND MOVEMENT NETWORKS 
 
Part 3.1.1.2 of MDCP 2011 does not contain minimum lot width or area requirements for 
subdivisions, but rely on performance based controls that aim to ensure that new lots 
facilitate development that is compatible with the immediate area. 
 
The application proposed to subdivide the property into two (2) lots. The streetscape and 
immediate locality is generally characterised by a mix of single and two storey dwelling 
houses. The following table illustrates the proposed lot dimensions and the approximate 
dimensions of lots within the street. 
 

Addison Road  Agar Street 

Number Site Area Frontage  Number Site Area Frontage 

Lot A 297.1sqm 6.2 metres  2 199.1sqm 5.6 metres 

Lot B 307.7sqm 6.1 metres  4 208.3sqm 5.5 metres 

121 275.8sqm 7.5 metres  6 204.6sqm 5.7 metres 

123 213.6sqm 5.9 metres  8 215.7sqm 6.0 metres 

125 224.4sqm 6.1 metres  10 207.6sqm 5.8 metres 

127 222.7sqm 6.2 metres  12 221.4sqm 6.0 metres 

129 273.4sqm 7.5 metres  14 428.8sqm 11.4 metres 

131 226.5sqm 6.1 metres  16 518.8sqm 10.6 metres 

132 302.2sqm 7.7 metres  England Avenue 

134 293.0sqm 7.4 metres  1 232.2sqm 5.6 metres 

136 293.2Ssqm 7.8 metres  3 241.0sqm 6.1 metres 

138 295.5sqm 8.0 metres  5 233.6sqm 6.0 metres 

140 307.7sqm 8.3 metres  7 250.3sqm 6.2 metres 

 
As demonstrated by the tables above, the frontages of the adjoining properties range 
between 5.5 metres at the lower end and up to 11.4 metres at the higher end. The site areas 
of the adjoining properties range between 199.1sqm at the lower end and up to 518.8sqm at 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 673 
 

the higher end. The subdivision would result in two (2) lots which are considered to be 
consistent with the adjoining and prevailing subdivision pattern within the streetscape. 
 
The subdivision would allow for the continuation of the predominant building form within the 
area, being single and two-storey dwelling houses. Solar access, open space, parking and 
other amenity impacts of the proposal have been discussed elsewhere in the report and the 
proposed allotments are considered to allow for built forms which generally comply with 
Council’s requirements with respect to those issues.  
 
PART 4 –RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential 
 
(i) Good Urban Design Practice (Part 4.1.4) 
 
The height, bulk and scale of the development complement existing developments in the 
street and the architectural style of the proposal is in keeping with the character of the area. 
 
Concern was raised in a number of the submissions regarding the visual bulk impact of the 
two-storey portion of the proposed dwellings on the neighbouring properties. In particular, 
the submissions objected to the approximate 1 metre increase in height from the 
development that was dismissed by the LECNSW for reasons relating to the visual bulk 
impact. 
 
The application as originally submitted under Development Application No.201500615 
proposed a two-storey building form for the entire mass of two dwelling houses. The 
development proposed as part of this application has limited the two-storey form to the front 
10.8 metres of the dwelling houses. The form is broken down somewhat by pitched roofs.  It 
is considered that the proposed development has adequately minimised the bulk of the 
dwellings to reduce its impact on the neighbouring properties and to provide visual relief to 
the north and south of the two-storey form.  
 
Given the above, the development is acceptable having regard to the objectives and controls 
relating to good urban design contained in MDCP 2011. 
(ii) Streetscape and Design (Part 4.1.5) 
 
The development satisfies the streetscape and design controls outlined in MDCP 2011 in 
that: 
 

 The proposal is a contemporary design that complements and/or embellishes the 
character of the area; 

 The dwelling houses addresses the principal street frontage and are orientated to 
complement the existing pattern of development found in the streets; 

 The architectural treatment of the façade interprets and translates positive 
characteristics in the locality; and 

 The front façade of the dwelling houses have been divided into bays of an 
appropriate size that complements the scale of the building and surrounding dwelling 
houses. 

 
Building Setbacks (Part 4.1.6.2) 
 
Front setback 
 
The development satisfies the front setback controls outlined in MDCP 2011 in that: 
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 The front setback is consistent with the setback of adjoining development and/or the 
dominant setback found along the street; and 

 The proposal adequately integrates new development with the established setback 
character of the street and maintains established gardens, trees and vegetation 
networks. 

 
Side setbacks 
 
The development satisfies the side setback control outlined in MDCP 2011 in that: 
 

 The proposal ensures adequate separation between buildings for visual and acoustic 
privacy, solar access and air circulation; 

 The proposal integrates new development with the established setback character of 
the street and maintains established gardens, trees and vegetation networks; 

 The proposal does not create an unreasonable impact upon adjoining properties in 
relation to overshadowing and visual bulk; and 

 The proposal is satisfactory in relation to the street context. 
 
Rear setback 
 
The rear boundary setback is acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal will not create adverse impacts on the amenity of adjoining properties in 
relation to overshadowing and visual bulk; 

 The proposal maintains adequate open space; 

 The proposal ensures adequate separation between buildings for visual and acoustic 
privacy, solar access and air circulation; and 

 The proposal integrates new development with the established setback character of 
the street and maintains established gardens, trees and vegetation networks. 

 
(iii) Site Coverage (Part 4.1.6.3) 
 
The table below demonstrates that the proposal complies with the numerical site coverage 
requirements contained within MDCP 2011. 
 

Site Area Site Coverage 
Permitted (max.) 

Site Coverage 
Proposed 

Compliance 

0-300sqm On Merit 47.8% (Lot A) Yes 

>300-350sqm 60% 46.2% (Lot B) Yes 

 
The proposal: 
 

 Results in a site coverage that is consistent with the existing character of 
neighbouring dwellings; and 

 Allows adequate provision for uses such as outdoor recreation, footpaths, deep soil 
tree planting, other landscaping, off-street parking (where appropriate), waste 
management, clothes drying and stormwater management. 

 
The development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls relating to site 
coverage contained in MDCP 2011. 
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(iv) Car Parking (Part 4.1.7) 
 
Control C16 of Part 4.1.7 of MDCP 2011 permits a maximum height of 3.6 metres for 
garages with a pitched roof. The proposed garages at the rear of the sites have a maximum 
height of 4.25 metres. The height of the proposed garages is considered unnecessary and 
results in additional bulk to the parking structure. As such, a condition of consent is 
recommended which requires the garages be reduced to a maximum height of 3.6 metres. 
 
(v) Additional Controls for Contemporary Dwellings (Part 4.1.9)  
 
Part 4.1.9 of MDCP 2011 requires new infill development to maintain the perceived scale 
and character of the immediate streetscape. The development presents as full two-storey 
dwellings to Addison Road which do not maintain the scale and character of the single 
storey streetscape.  
 
Notwithstanding, the proposed two-storey form of the dwellings are considered to satisfy the 
objectives of Part 4.1 of MDCP 2011 in that it: 
 

 Maintains and encourages compatible architectural styles within the area; 

 Provides development which is sensitive to the local environment, socially 
responsive, promotes a safe living environment and makes better use of the 
existing site; 

 Ensures the impact of the housing on the amenity of surrounding properties is 
minimised by redistributing the bulk of the dwellings towards the front of the 
property, therefore providing visual relief for adjoining properties; and 

 Provides high quality urban design that responds and translates positively to the 
characteristics of the locality. 

 
Given the above, the development is acceptable having regard to the objectives relating to 
contemporary low density residential development contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
PART 9 – STRATEGIC CONTEXT   
 
The property is located in the Newington Planning Precinct (Precinct 9) under Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
The proposed development is consistent with the desired future character of the area in that 
it: 
 

 Protects significant streetscape and public domain elements within the precinct; 

 Preserves the predominantly low density residential character of the precinct; 

 Supports pedestrian and cyclist access, activity and amenity; and 

 Ensures the provision of off-street car parking does not adversely impact the 
amenity of the precinct. 

 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 

5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for a period of 21 days to surrounding properties. A total of 27 submissions were received, 
including 19 objections and 8 submissions in support of the application 
 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue: Building Heights 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions regarding the proposed 9.5 metre height of 
the proposed dwellings. Specifically, concern was raised regarding the scale and massing of 
the dwellings and the resulting visual bulk impact on the neighbouring dwellings, including 
the loss of views. In addition, a number of submissions made reference to the NSWLEC 
dismissal which found that the proposed 8.5 metre building height of the original proposal on 
Lot B was excessive and required distinction from Lot A in order to minimise the impact on 
the neighbouring sites on Agar Street.  
 
It is considered that the development has been appropriately amended, at the advice of 
Council, to limit the two-storey portion of the dwellings towards the front of the property. In 
doing so, the bulk of the developments has been effectively redistributed to minimise the 
visual bulk impact for the neighbouring properties, specifically those on Agar Street, and 
provide relief to the north and south of the two-storey elements. As a result, the increase in 
height of 1 metre is considered acceptable. It is considered that there are no significant 
views that will be lost as a result of the proposed dwellings.  
 
Concern was also raised having regard to the loss of solar access for neighbouring sites as 
a result of the height and location of the proposed dwellings. As discussed in Part 5(c) of this 
report, solar access to windows serving principal living areas and areas of private open 
space is retained for a minimum of two (2) hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June 
which is consistent with Council’s controls.  
 
In addition, concern was raised that the height and pitch of the proposed roofs and size of 
the internal first floor walk in robe may facilitate further future subdivision or dual 
occupancies. It is considered that the roof pitch is appropriate to the design of the dwellings 
and the internal spaces are not of irregular sizes. Any future applications to subdivide or alter 
the proposed dwelling houses will be considered on their merit. 
 
Given the above, the proposed height of the dwellings is considered acceptable. 
 
Issue: Streetscape 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions regarding the consistency of the proposed 
two-storey dwellings within the surrounding streetscape, specifically relating to the 
requirements for infill developments and the future character of the area. As discussed in 
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Part 5(c) of this report, it is considered that the design of the dwellings generally retains the 
amenity of the surrounding locality and provides dwellings that are of a design that is both 
sensitive to the nature of the surrounding streetscape and translates positively to the 
characteristics of the locality. 
 
Issue: Privacy 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions regarding the loss of visual and acoustic 
privacy for neighbouring dwellings as a result of the proposed development. Specifically, the 
submissions raised objection to the height of the proposed windows and the semi-detached 
nature of the dwellings which resulted in all windows facing the east and west of the site and 
looking directly into neighbouring sites.  
 
The height of the proposed windows above the side fences is a direct result of the flood risk 
on the site, however all ground and first floor side facing windows have a minimum sill height 
of 1.6 metres which will mitigate any direct overlooking impact to neighbouring sites. 
 
In addition, concern was raised regarding the acoustic impact of the location of the rear 
private open space and potential location of air conditioning units. The location of the rear 
private open space is consistent with the surrounding properties and it is considered that it 
will not result in any unacceptable loss of acoustic privacy. A condition of consent has been 
recommended which requires any air conditioning units be located and appropriately noise 
attenuated so as to minimise the acoustic impact on the surrounding properties. 
 
Issue: Setbacks 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions regarding the side setbacks of the proposed 
dwellings and the resulting visual bulk and scale impact of the setbacks. Specifically, many 
of the submissions objected to the side setbacks and requested they be increased so as to 
reduce the impact on the rear areas of private open space for the neighbouring sites on Agar 
Street.  
 
The proposal generally maintains a minimum side setback of 900mm from the side property 
boundaries. It is considered that the setback is sufficient to minimise any visual bulk impact 
for neighbouring dwellings, particularly given the two-storey form of the dwellings has been 
limited to the front portion of the site. In addition, the setback allows sufficient solar access to 
neighbouring properties and is generally consistent with the setbacks of neighbouring 
properties.  
 
The submissions also raised objection to the approximately 400mm side setbacks of the roof 
eaves of the rear single storey portion of the dwellings. It is considered that the side setback 
of the roof eaves will not have any unreasonable impact on the surrounding properties and is 
acceptable. 
 
Issue: Private Open Space 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions regarding the amount of private open space 
provided on the site. As discussed in Part 5(c) of this report, the proposed areas of private 
open space are generally consistent with neighbouring sites, acts as an extension to the 
principal living areas and are provided with sufficient solar access. In addition, the amount of 
private open space allows for a consistent rear setback with the neighbouring dwellings on 
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Addison Road whilst providing sufficient space on the site for adequate off-street parking 
spaces.  
 
Issue: Compliance 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions regarding general compliance of the 
proposed dwelling with the objectives of MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011. In particular, 
objection was raised to the subdivision of the property given the potential impacts on the 
surrounding site. As discussed throughout this report, it the proposed development achieves 
compliance with the relevant objectives and controls of MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011 and the 
likely impacts of the development are acceptable. 
 
In addition, concern was raised that the proposed development had not adequately 
addressed the finding of the NSWLEC. Although not determinative, the proposed 
development has been appropriately designed to address the concerns outlined in the earlier 
decision of the Court regarding development of the site, particularly having regarding to bulk 
and scale.  
 
Issue: Historical Value 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions regarding the loss of the historical 
significance of the site as an early development within the Marrickville area. The historical 
significance of the site has been acknowledged through a Heritage Interpretation Strategy 
which includes the provision of a sign that includes a brief description of the history of the 
site and an early image. The provision of the sign is included in the recommendation as a 
condition of consent.   
 
The property is not listed as a heritage item under MLEP 2011, is not located within the 
vicinity of a heritage item and is not located with a heritage conservation area under MLEP 
2011. In addition, the existing dwelling has been significantly altered and is in a state of 
disrepair. As such, demolition of the existing dwelling is supported. 
 
Issue: Parking 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions regarding the height of the proposed 
garages at the rear of the site. A condition of consent has been imposed which requires the 
garages be amended to have a maximum height of 3.6 metres in accordance with MDCP 
2011.  
 
Concern was raised in a submission that insufficient off-street parking was proposed for the 
sites. One (1) car parking space is proposed per dwelling which is consistent with the 
requirements of MDCP 2011 and considered sufficient for the proposed use. 
 
Issue: Materials and Finishes  
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions regarding the quality of the proposed 
finishes and materials for the dwelling houses. Amended plans were received which 
amended the cement cladding to be weatherboard cladding. It is considered that the finishes 
and materials are of a quality that is consistent with good urban design. 
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In addition, a number of submissions raised concern regarding the cost of works proposed 
by the applicant. It is considered that the proposed cost of works is accurate and has been 
accompanied by an acceptable Cost Summary Report. 
 
Issue: Flooding 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions that the proposed dwellings would increase 
the flood risk for neighbouring properties. An appropriate Flood Study was submitted with the 
application which demonstrated that proposed development would not increase the flood risk 
on the neighbouring properties. The application was referred to Council’s Engineer who 
raised no objection to the proposed works. 
 
Issue: Tree Management 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions regarding the impact of the proposed 
development on a number of trees within the locality. Appropriate documentation and 
measures to minimise impacts on significant trees within the locality were submitted with the 
application. The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who raised 
no objection to the proposed works.  
 
Issue: Boundary Fence 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a submission that any proposed fencing would be incorrectly located 
as a result of lack of detail on the Survey Plan provided. Any disputes over the location of 
boundary fences are a civil matter outside of Council control.  
 
Issue: Insufficient Information 
Comment:  
 
Concern was raised in a number of submissions regarding missing information and details 
relating to the proposed development. It is considered that sufficient information was 
submitted with the application (including the additional information submitted) to enable a 
complete and accurate assessment of the application.  
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers: 
 
Engineering – No objection raised, subject to imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 
Heritage – No objection raised, subject to amendment of front cladding to be metal or 
washboard and an appropriate condition relating to the erection of appropriate signage 
which acknowledges the historical significance of the property. 
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Tree Management – Discussed in Part 5(c) above. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $20,000.00 would be 
required for the development under Marrickville Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014. This 
includes a credit for the existing dwelling.  A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is 
included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel, exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 201800562 to subdivide the land into 2 
Torrens title lots and construct a 2 storey dwelling house on each lot with garages at the rear 
at 119 Addison Road subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed 

d

evelopment 
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Attachment C- Land and Environment Court Judgement 

DA201500616 
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Attachment D – Heritage Interpretation Strategy 
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